

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT
Docket No. CUM-19-239

STATE OF MAINE,
Appellee,

v.

A.I., Minor,
Appellant.

On Appeal from Justice Gorman's Order Denying the
Petition for Habeas Corpus

**BRIEF OF ACLU OF MAINE FOUNDATION, DISABILITY RIGHTS
MAINE, GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, JUVENILE LAW
CENTER, and KIDS LEGAL, *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

August 13, 2019

Emma E. Bond, Maine Bar No. 5211
Zachary L. Heiden, Maine Bar No. 9476
Meagan S. Sway, Maine Bar No. 5098
ACLU of Maine Foundation
121 Middle Street, Suite 200
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 619-8687

Mary Bonauto, Maine Bar No. 3628
Patience Crozier
GLBTQ Legal Advocates and Defenders
18 Tremont, Ste. 950
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

Jeffrey M. Skakalski, Maine Bar No. 5888
Peter Rice, Maine Bar No. 7277
Disability Rights Maine
160 Capitol Street, Ste. 4
Augusta, Maine 04330
(207) 626-277

Marsha Levick
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, Fourth Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

Courtney Beer, Maine Bar No. 4170
Kids Legal
88 Federal Street
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 774-8211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. A.I. IS A CHILD WITH SERIOUS MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGES WHO HAS
 BEEN DECLARED INCOMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL4

 II. A.I. REQUIRES STRUCTURED MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT AND
 COMPETENCY RESTORATION SERVICES IN A THERAPEUTIC SETTING5

 III. LONG CREEK DOES NOT AND CANNOT PROVIDE THE MENTAL HEALTH AND
 COMPETENCY RESTORATION TREATMENT THAT A.I. NEEDS.....6

STATEMENT OF ISSUES8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW10

 II. CONTINUED INCARCERATION OF A.I. VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....11

 A. *Substantive Due Process Prohibits Jailing Defendants Who Are
 Incompetent to Stand Trial* 11

 B. *At Least the Same Protections Apply to Incompetent Children*..... 17

 1. Youth Have Weighty Interests in Remaining Free from Incarceration ..17

 2. The State’s Sole Legitimate Interest Is to Restore Competency.....19

 3. Incarceration in Youth Prison Does Not Advance the State’s
 Interests23

 III. HABEAS RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE AND ENABLES THE COURT TO FASHION
 EQUITABLE RELIEF31

 IV. THE APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED AS MOOT35

CONCLUSION.....37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advocacy Ctr. for the Elderly and Disabled v. La. Dep't of Health and Hosps.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 583 (E.D. La. 2010)	34
<i>Advocacy Ctr. for the Elderly and Disabled v. La. Dep't of Health and Hosps.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. La. 2010)	13
<i>Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)).....	13
<i>Alexandre v. State</i> , 2007 ME 106, 927 A.2d 1155.	12
<i>Disability Law Ctr. v. Utah</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 998 (D. Utah 2016).....	19
<i>Disability Rights Me. v. Me. Dep't. of Corrs.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00478-LEW (D. Me. 2018) (Consent Judgment approved by U.S. D. Ct. of Me. April 30, 2019).	2
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97, 103 (1976)	30
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	13
<i>Geness v. Cox</i> , 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	18
<i>Halfway House, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> , 670 A.2d 1377 (Me. 1996).....	34
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	33
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	18, 24
<i>In re Mille</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 635 (2010).....	36
<i>In re Walter R.</i> , 2004 ME 77, 850 A.2d 34.....	33
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715, 738 (1972)	12, 20
<i>Jimenez v. Cronen</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 626 (D. Mass. 2018)	33
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	21

<i>Malenko v. Handrahan</i> , 2009 ME 96, 979 A.2d 1269).....	10
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674, 693 (2008)	33
<i>Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 16
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)).....	11
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	18
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	11
<i>Santana v. Collazo</i> , 714 F.2d 1172 (1st Cir. 1983)	18
<i>State v. J.R.</i> , 2018 ME 117, 191 A.3d 1157 (Saufley, J., concurring).....	19, 23, 24
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2012 ME 126, 55 A.3d 432.....	10
<i>Terry ex rel. v. Hill</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	16
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	18
<i>Trueblood v. Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 822 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	11

STATUTES

15 M.R.S. § 3203-A.....	20
15 M.R.S. § 3402	32
34-A M.R.S. § 3802.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 794e(f).....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 10801-10807	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Children’s Center for Law and Policy, Long Creek Youth Development Center
Conditions Assessment Narrative Report (Sept. 2017)..... 4, 20-22

Mara Sanchez, Erica King, and Jill Ward, *Youth Justice in Maine: Imagine a New
Future Summit*, Summary & Recommendations at 7, Muskie School of Public
Service (Jan. 2018)20

39 C.J.S. Habeas Corpus § 13.....31

RULES

34 C.F.R. §§ 381.1 et seq.....1

42 C.F.R. §§ 51.41-51.46.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 111
